stone size

A

Figure 3. Images of stones: A – before (first
ERCP), B – in the same patient after 6 months of
biliary stenting (last ERCP)

B

Przegląd Gastroenterologiczny 2014; 9 (2)

112 Fatih Aslan, Mahmut Arabul, Mustafa Celik, Emrah Alper, Belkıs Unsal

groups with regard to mean numbers of stones in the
first session, the largest stones in the first and last ses-
sions, CBD diameters in the first and last sessions and
stone indices in the last session (p = 0.034, p = 0.001,
p < 0.001, p = 0.001, p = 0.001 and p = 0.009, respec-
tively). There was no significant difference between the
two groups in mean CBD diameters, while the differ-
ence between stone indices was significant (p < 0.001).
Stones disappeared spontaneously in 6 (9.4%) patients.

Pre- and post-procedural differences in ERCP findings
are shown in Table III.

According to the ROC analysis, the possibility of stone
removal increases with 90% sensitivity and 50% specificity
when the decrease in stone index is at least 3.5 mm, and
with 75% sensitivity 80% specificity when the decrease in
stone index is at least 28%. When the largest stone is over
19.5 mm, the possibility of removal of the stones decreas-
es (sensitivity 75%, specificity 58%, OR = 4.1).

Table I. ERCP findings before and after stenting

Parameter In first ERCP session
(n = 64)

In last ERCP session
(n = 64)

Value of p

Numbers of stone, mean ± SD (median; range) 2.5 ±1.6 (2; 1–7) 2.2 ±1.5 (2; 0–6) 0.092

Size of the largest stone, mean ± SD (range) [mm] 19.8 ±5.9 (10–40) 13.2 ±7.3 (0–35) < 0.001

CBD diameter, mean ± SD (range) [mm] 22.1 ±5.3 (12–37) 17.6 ±6.1 (8–36) < 0.001

Stone Index, mean ± SD (range) [mm] 37.1 ±19.7 (10–91) 22.9 ±14.2 (0–60) < 0.001

CBD – common bile duct, SD – standard deviation

Table II. Characteristics and ERCP findings of cholecystectomised patients and patients with gall bladder stones
after stenting

Parameter Cholecystectomized patients
(n = 27)

Patients with gall bladder
(n = 37)

Value
of p

Age, mean ± SD [years] 70 ±12.1 65 ±14.8 0.121

Gender (female/male) 22/5 21/16 0.058

Periampullary diverticula, n (%) 2 (7.4) 7 (18.9) 0.280

Impacted stones, n (%) 14 (51.9) 16 (43.2) 0.052

Decrease in stone sizes, n (%) 23 (85.2) 30 (81.1) 0.661

Fragmentation, n (%) 21 (77.8) 26 (70.3) 0.504

Number of stones, mean ± SD (median; range) 2.5 ±1.7 (2; 1–7) 2.5 ±1.5 (2; 1–6) 0.932

Size of the largest stone, mean ± SD (range) [mm] 19.2 ±4.9 (10–30) 20.3 ±6.5 (10–40) 0.420

CBD diameter, mean ± SD (range) [mm] 22.9 ±5.6 (12–36.5) 21.5 ±5.1 (12–36) 0.321

Stone Index, mean ± SD (range) 37.7 ±21.1 (12–90) 36.5 ±18.9 (10–91) 0.812

Successful endoscopic treatment, n (%) 19 (70.4) 21 (56.8) 0.260

CBD – common bile duct, SD – standard deviation

Figure 5. Distribution of patients according to
biliary stent diameters (n = 64)

10 Fr 8.5 Fr9 Fr 7 Fr

76.5

10.9
6.3 6.3

Figure 4.Treatment of common bile duct stones
(n = 1300)

Baloon Lithotripsy SurgeryBiliary
stenting

Lithotripsy
+ stenting

88

4.9 2.4 1.5 3.2

[%
]

[%
]

Przegląd Gastroenterologiczny 2014; 9 (2)

113The effect of biliary stenting on difficult common bile duct stones

Table III. Characteristics and ERCP findings of patient groups

Parameter Group A
(successful treatment)

(n = 40)

Group B
(unsuccessful treatment)

(n = 24)

Value
of p

Age, mean ± SD [years] 65 ±14 71 ±14 0.091

Gender (female/male) 24/16 19/5 0.120

Cholecystectomy history, n (%) 19 (47.5) 8 (33.8) 0.271

Presence of gall bladder, n (%) 21 (52.5) 16 (66.2) 0.310

Periampullary diverticula, n (%) 5 (12.5) 4 (16.7) 0.721

Impacted stone, n (%) 15 (37.5) 15 (62.5) 0.052

Decrease in stone size, n (%) 40 (100) 13 (54.2) < 0.001

Fragmentation, n (%) 35 (87.5) 12 (50) 0.001

Number of stones in first session, mean ± SD 2.8 ±1.7 2.0 ±1.2 0.034

Number of stones in last session, mean ± SD 2.3 ±1.8 2.1 ±1.0 0.423

The size of largest stone in first session, mean ± SD [mm] 17.8 ±4.6 23 ±6.3 0.001

The size of largest stone in last session, mean ± SD [mm] 9.6 ±5.3 19.1 ±6.4 < 0.001

Stone index in first session, mean ± SD 37.9 ±19.6 35.6 ±20.3 0.652

Stone index in last session, mean ± SD 19.4 ±13.8 28.8 ±13.1 0.009

Stone index difference, mean ± SD 18.6 ±15.7 6.8 ±11.9 < 0.001

CBD diameter difference in first session, mean ± SD [mm] 20.3 ±4.1 25.1 ±5.9 0.001

CBD diameter difference in last session, mean ± SD [mm] 15.5 ±4.6 21.1 ±6.5 0.001

Difference in CBD diameter, mean ± SD [mm] 4.8 ±4.4 4.0 ±4.3 0.161

CBD – common bile duct, SD – standard deviation

Table IV. Factors affecting endoscopic success

Variable Odds rate 95% CI Value of p

Cholecystectomy 1.240 0.854–1.800 0.272

Periampullary diverticula 0.529 0.272–1.029 0.052

Impacted stone 1.222 0.544–2.747 0.721

Fragmentation 2.532 1.190–5.388 0.001

Early and late complications developed in four and
eighteen patients, respectively. There was stent obstruc-
tion in all patients with late complications (Table V). In
8 of the patients with stent obstruction, all stones were
removed in the same session; in the other 10 patients,
stents were changed and clinical follow-up was contin-
ued. Common bile duct stones were decreased in size
and there was fragmentation in all patients diagnosed
with cholangitis. All stones were removed in 2 pa-
tients during the same ERCP session, and in 1 patient
during the last ERCP session. In 1 patient, the stones